

# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

BUREAU OF PURCHASE AND PROPERTY  
STATE HOUSE ANNEX  
25 CAPITOL STREET  
CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03301-6398

## ADDENDUM # 2

## TO RFB INVITATION # 122-14

DATE OF BID OPENING: 1/7/14

TIME OF BID OPENING: 11:30 AM

FOR: SECURITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT

**CHANGE:**

### QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

**QUESTION #1:** Is the State providing a new computer for the ProWatch upgrade to meet Honeywell specifications?

**ANSWER #1:**

**For bidding purposes, the State intends to continue using the existing ProWatch Server at Brown Building:**

**Dell Server PE2900  
2.33 GHz. 4GB RAM  
Microsoft Windows Server 2003 R2  
Service Pack 2  
SQL 2005**

**QUESTION #2:** Please provide a dongle read to identify proper licensing of software.

**ANSWER #2:** **Dongle serial number is on-file at Honeywell. We will provide this information following issuance of a Purchase Order.**

**QUESTION #3:** Please provide make and model of badging printers.

**ANSWER #3:** This information is not required to submit accurate pricing for bidding purposes.

**QUESTION #4:** Please explain expectation of ability to determine if card has previously been created.

**ANSWER #4:** The State currently uses an independent Badging Station for creation of Photo ID badges.

The State would like non-Photo ID badging staff creating/adding and deleting access cards to be able to determine if a Photo ID badge has previously been created for that access card holder.

**QUESTION #5:** Several door hardware lever sets are not secure and can be unlocked by anyone. Is the State replacing hardware or are we to include in our bid response?

**ANSWER #5:** The State will replace/upgrade door locksets as may be required to facilitate installation of access control components required for this installation.

**QUESTION #6:** Can we use existing cable trays for cable management?

**ANSWER #6:** Yes, where space is available existing cabletrays may be used for access control cable management.

**QUESTION #7:** Please identify head end panel location.

**ANSWER #7:** Head-end shall be located on wall in Room off elevator Lobby (opposite the elevator).

**QUESTION #8:** Is there a sign in sheet available from the meeting on 12/17 for this project? If so, may I have a copy?

**ANSWER #8:** This information is not required to submit accurate pricing for bidding purposes

**QUESTION #9:** Is there an estimated value for the project?

**ANSWER #9:** This information is not required to submit accurate pricing for bidding purposes

PURCHASING AGENT: **TAMMY NELSON**  
TEL. NO.: **603/271- 2009**

NOTE: IN THE EVENT THAT YOUR BID INVITATION HAS BEEN SENT TO THIS OFFICE PRIOR TO RECEIVING THIS ADDENDUM, RETURN ADDENDUM WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME WITH ANY CHANGES YOU MAY WISH TO MAKE AND MARK ON THE REMITTANCE ENVELOPE BID INVITATION NUMBER AND OPENING DATE. RETURNED ADDENDA WILL SUPERSEDE PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED BID.

BIDDER \_\_\_\_\_ ADDRESS \_\_\_\_\_

BY \_\_\_\_\_  
(this document must be signed)

\_\_\_\_\_ TEL. NO. \_\_\_\_\_  
(please type or print name)